
 
 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 7 March 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk.  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on 4th March 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Ball, Hamblett, J. Harrison, S. Hussain, McLaren, 
Moores (Chair) and Wahid 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board held on 16th 
January 2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Sexual Health Update (Pages 7 - 14) 

 This report providers an overview of provision delivered by sexual health 
services in the borough to improve the sexual health and wellbeing of Oldham’s 
residents. 

7   Joint Scrutiny Committee - Northern Care Alliance (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To present proposed Terms of Reference and Working principals for the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the Northern Care 
Alliance.  

8   Adult Social Care Workforce Update  

 Report to follow. 

9   Work Programme (Pages 23 - 28) 

 To consider the Adults Social Care and Health Work Programme 2023/24 

10   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
16/01/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Ball, Hamblett, J. Harrison, S. Hussain and 
McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Barbara Brownridge Cabinet Member for Health and 

Social Care 
 Rachel Dyson Thriving Communities Hub Lead 
 Andrea Entwistle Senior Business and 

Commissioning Manager 
 Rebecca Fletcher Interim Director of Public health 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioning for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Care 

Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Tamoor Tariq 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor J.Harrison declared a non-disclosable non-prejudicial 
interest in Item 8 on the agenda, Adult Social Care -Care Market 
Update, in respect of a family member who was a service user. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no items of urgent busiess received. 

5   MINUTES   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
December 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

6   PREVENTION FRAMEWORK - REPORT   

The Interim Director of Public Health presented a report and 
Rachel Dyson gave a presentation, providing an overview of the 
work done to date on the development and implementation of 
Oldham’s Prevention Framework.  
 
In Summer 2022, the Public Service Reform (PSR) Board 
agreed to initiate the development of a comprehensive 
Prevention Framework for Oldham, recognizing the importance 
of prevention and early intervention in various key strategies. 
While existing strategies, such as the early help demand 
strategy and health inequalities plan, emphasized these 
principles, they were developed independently. The complexity 
of the system and the vast scope of early intervention presented 
challenges. Previous reviews, including the 2019 Early 
Intervention & Prevention review and the Thriving Communities 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

program evaluation, highlighted the need for a more coordinated 
and cross-system approach. The aim of the shared Prevention 
Framework is to establish common objectives, integrate 
prevention into spending plans, avoid duplication, assess the 
current system's offerings, identify gaps, guide investment 
decisions, facilitate workforce development, and ensure a 
resident-focused, place-based approach.  
 
The Prevention Framework which was attached as an Appendix 
to the report provided a shared language for prevention in 
Oldham, a shared vision for what the prevention offer should 
deliver 
[...]
rector responded that 
no date had been set as it would require a lot of resources.  
 
Members asked how accessible services would be advertised.  
The interim Director responded that there would be many 

Page 2



 

different methods depending on the customer group and gave 
the example of information provided to new mothers. 
 
Members queried whether funding had been secured to 
continue Social Prescribing and were informed that funding was 
in place for several months with a positive outlook for securing 
further funding. 
 
Resolved: 
1. The report and presentation be noted. 
2. A progress report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board 
in 18 months. 

7   TOBACCO CONTROL AND SMOKING CESSATION   

The Interim Director of Public Health presented a report and 
Andrea Entwistle, Senior Business and Commissioning 
Manager, gave a presentation providing an overview of the 
tobacco control work in Oldham, in the context of regional and 
national policy and approaches. The report provided an 
overview on the role of the Oldham Tobacco Alliance, made up 
of partners and services from across the borough, in 
progressing this agenda and working together to tackle tobacco-
related harm and improve the health and wellbeing of people 
living in Oldham. Andrea Entwistle also presented an update 
from the Community Specialist Stop Smoking Service on behalf  
of Your health Oldham. 
 

It was reported that one in seven adults still smoke in England 
and tobacco remains the single biggest cause of preventable 
illness and death. Up to two out of three lifelong smokers will die 
from smoking, and smoking substantially increases the risk of 
heart disease, heart attack and stroke and causes the vast 
majority of cases of lung cancer. Tackling smoking is one of the 
most evidence based and effective interventions that can be 
taken to prevent ill health and reduce health inequalities. 
Reducing smoking rates not only improves health outcomes and 
reduces the burden on the NHS, it
[...]
orce growth, 

addressing shortages in nursing care and specialist services, 

and enhancing access to urgent and crises care. The rise in 

autism diagnoses underscores the need for related support 

services and accommodation. Efforts are underway to provide 

flexible, purpose-built accommodations quickly, including 

temporary and emergency placements. Improving transitions for 

young people entering Adult Services, ensuring oversight of 

direct payments, and sustaining care providers financially to 

meet increasing costs are key focuses for the council. 

 

Page 5



 

Resolved: 

That the report and presentation be noted. 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme 2023/24 was circulated for Member’s consideration.  
 
The Chair reported that he would look at the two outstanding 
items with officers and report back to the March or June 
meeting. These items were: Reporting arrangements in respect 
on integrated commissioning under Section 75 Agreements; 
and, an update on the Urgent Care Review 
 
Resolved:  
That the Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Council’s current published Key Decision Document, 
advising of key decisions due to be taken by the Council’s 
Cabinet was circulated for Member’s consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report providers an overview of provision delivered by sexual health services in the 
borough to improve the sexual health and wellbeing of Oldham’s residents. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Having a high functioning sexual health offer for our residents is an essential component 
of the range of activity required to achieve better population health and reduce demand on 
health and social care services. As per Public Health funding conditions and mandated 
responsibilities, we are required to ensure access to sexual health services for all of our 
residents. 
 
Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Councils (ORB) collaboratively commission the provision of 
an Integrated Sexual Health Service (ISHS) to support better population health and meet 
our mandated responsibilities for open access sexual health services. HCRG Care Group 
has been commissioned to provide Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Integrated Sexual Health 
Service (ORBISH) since 1 April 2022, for an initial 5-year contract term, with an option to 
extend by up to 5 further years.  A summary of progress in the last 12 months and future 
plans will be provided. 
 
HCRG also work in collaboration with Early Break to provide an integrated Young People’s 
Sexual Health and Substance Misuse Service (Meeting Your Needs Oldham – MYNO) 
and have been commissioned to deliver this service since 1 April 2021. Cabinet recently 
approved the option to extend the contract for a period of 2 years, until 31 March 2026.  
MYNO has been subject to a budget reduction for the periods of 2023/24 and 2024/25: an 
overview of progress to date will be provided. 

Report to Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board 

 
Sexual Health Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Brownridge, Cabinet Member Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:  Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Andrea Entwistle, Senior Business and 
Commissioning Manager (Public Health - Oldham Council)  
Ext. 3386 
 
7 March 2024 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

 
Representatives from HCRG Care Group and Early Break have been invited to attend the 
committee meeting to present an update on progress made by the services in improving 
sexual health outcomes and achieving budget reduction targets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the update on recent 
delivery of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and Young People’s Sexual Health and 
Substance Misuse Service, i
[...]
m and provides strategic leadership and clear accountability for improving sexual 
health outcomes by leading the development of a multi-agency strategic and operational 
response to sexual and reproductive health challenges, driving innovation and sustainable 
improvement. The partnership is in the process of developing a locality action plan, 
ensuring that prevention is central to its approach and that our residents are equipped 
with skills and knowledge to make informed decisions, and will address the key local 
priorities: 

 Control transmission and reduce prevalence of STIs. 

 Reduce the proportion of residents diagnosed with HIV at a late stage of 
infection. 

 Reduce the number of unintended conceptions among residents of all ages and 
reducing the number of abortions and repeat abortions. 

 Narrow inequalities in sexual health based on age, sexual orientation, and 
ethnicity. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Councils have a collaborative vision to improve the sexual 

health and wellbeing of the people living in our localities. In order to achieve this, we have 
collaboratively commissioned an integrated sexual health service which can lead the local 
health care system in responding to the changing sexual health needs of our residents. 
The service is responsible for improving population health outcomes by building an open 
culture where everyone is able to make informed and responsible choices about 
relationships and sex. The service also supports efforts to tackle health inequalities locally 
by ensuring targeted provision for those individuals who are most at risk of sexual health 
related harm or poorer sexual health outcomes. 
 

2.2. The Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Integrated Sexual Health Service (known as ORBISH), 
delivered by HCRG Care Group, commenced delivery on 1 April 2022. The contract term 
is for a period of five years up to the end of 31 March 2027. There is an option to extend 
the contract for up to a further five years, up to 10 years in total until 31 March 2032.  
Oldham’s annual contribution towards the contract is £1,339,000. 

 
2.3. As part of the Oldham Integrated Sexual Health Service, HCRG Care Group provide the 

following: 

 Contraception, including Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC – commonly 
known as coils and implants) and Emergency Contraception (IUD and contraceptive 
pills) 

 Pregnancy testing 

 Support and referral for termination of pregnancy 

 Distribution of condoms and lube (including free online ordering for postal delivery) 

 Screening and treatment for sexually transmitted infections (STIs), including HIV 

 Partner notification 

 Express and postal testing 

 HIV Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) and Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP/PEPSE) 

 Clinical and non-clinical outreach 

 Psycho-sexual counselling and support, including support with erectile dysfunction 
(appointment only – referral from GP required) 

 Support and onward referral for sexual assault, rape and abuse 
 

Page 10



 

  5 

2.4. An overview of the procurement of the Integrated Sexual Health Service, including the 
delivery model and anticipated outcomes, was presented to Health Scrutiny Committee in 
January 2022, following completion of the tender exercise and prior to the start of the 
contract term.  Health Scrutiny Committee received an update on the new enhanced 
Integrated Sexual Health Service offer and progress made during the first year of the new 
contract in January 2023. 
 

2.5. Oldham Council have also separately commissioned an integrated Young People’s Sexual 
Health and Substance Misuse Service.  This service is delivered by Early Break, in 
partnership with HCRG Care Group and The Proud Trust, under the service name Meeting 
Your Needs Oldham (MYNO).  In December 2023, Cabinet agreed to enact the provision 
to extend the current contract for a period of 2 years from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2026 
(with a remaining provision to ext
[...]
r capacity as statutory officer, and the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care have been appropriately briefed regarding progress and performance. 

 
8. Appendices  

 
8.1 None 

 

Page 14



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
The purpose of this report is to present proposed Terms of Reference and Working 
principals for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the Northern 
Care Alliance and to seek the Scrutiny Board’s support for the establishment of such a 
body and accordingly to recommend its establishment to Council. 
 
Executive Summary 
The purpose of a JHOSC will be to scrutinise services provided by the Northern Care 
Alliance relating to the health of the population in Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford and 
contribute to the development of policy to improve health and reduce health inequalities in 
respect of services provided by the hospitals. 
 
The Committee would be made up of member representatives from Bury, Oldham, 
Rochdale and Salford Councils. 
 
Recommendations 

1. That the Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix 1 be approved, subject to 
consideration of proposed amendments submitted by Bury MBC) 

2. That the Council be recommended to authorise the establishment of the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Northern Care Alliance. 

 
 
 
 

Report to Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board 

 
Joint Scrutiny Committee – Northern Care 
Alliance 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Barbara Brownridge – Cabinet Member for health and 
Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:  Shelley Kipling – Assistant Chief Executive and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Report Author: Peter Thompson 
7th March 2024 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adults, Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board  7th March 2024 
 
Joint Scrutiny Committee – Northern Care Alliance 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Committee is requested to consider supporting the establishment of a Joint 

Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the performance of the Northern Care Alliance, 
which provides services across the footprint of Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford 
Councils. 
 

1.2 If established it is proposed that the JHOSC will have delegated powers, on behalf 
of the four local authorities, to undertake all the necessary functions of health 
scrutiny in accordance with part 4, Health Scrutiny by Local Authorities, of the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013, relating to reviewing and scrutinising health service matters 
provided by Northern Care Alliance. 

 
1.3 A similar arrangement was in place in respect of the NHS Pennine Acute Hospitals 

Trust but that Joint Committee (comprising Bury, Oldham and Rochdale Councils) 
was ended during 2021/22 following the disbandment of the Pennine Acute Trust. 

 
1.4 Bury MBC’s Health Scrutiny Committee considered this matter at their most recent 

meeting on 24th January 2024 and they made the following observations:  
a. Bury Health Scrutiny Committee wished the TOR to reflect that at least one 

Councillor from each of the four authorities must be present to make a 
decision as opposed to the current quorum of three of the appointed 
members as this means 3 Councillors from one authority can make decisions 
which impact all four authorities in the current TOR. 

b. To clarify if the first meeting of the JHOSC will agree to waive political 
proportionality. 

  
 
2 Current Position 
 

2.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny 
Committee, to enable that appropriate levels of scrutiny, of the activities and 
performance of Northern Care Alliance is carried out. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 is to support the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee 

Page 16



 

  3 

             Option 2 is to not to support the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 1 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 the Health Scrutiny Committees (or equivalent bodies) of Bury, Oldham, Rochdale 

and Salford Councils are being asked for their views on this proposal. 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 None 
 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 None  
 
8. Co-operative Implications  
 
8.1 None 
 
9 Human Resource Implications 
 
9.1 None 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 N/A 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 N/A 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 None 
 
15 Community cohesion, including crime and disorder implications in 

accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
15.1 None 
 

Page 17



 

  4 

16 Oldham Equality Impact Assessment, including implications for Children and 
Young People 

 
16.1  N/A  
 
17 Key Decision 
 
17.1 No 
 
18 Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 N/A 
 
19 Background Papers 
 
19.1 None 

 
 

20 Appendices  
 
20.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed Terms of Reference and Working principals for the Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the Northern Care Alliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



TERM OF REFERENCE AND WORKING PRINCIPALS FOR THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JHOSC) FOR THE NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

PURPOSE 

To scrutinise the generic services provided by the Northern Care Alliance relating to the health of the 

population in Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford and contribute to the development of policy to 
improve health and reduce health inequalities in respect of services provided by the hospitals.   

Membership 

The membership of the JHOSC will be made up of three Councillors from each of the four 
constituent local authorities (Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford). 

Key Objectives and Responsibilities 

1. The JHOSC has the delegated powers of the four local authorities, Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and 

Salford to undertake all the necessary functions of health scrutiny in accordance with part 4, Health 

Scrutiny by Local Authorities, of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 

Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, relating to reviewing and scrutinising health service matters 

provided by the alliance.   

 

Hospitals 

 

Such matters to include: 

 

a) Receipt and consideration of performance information relating to the Northern Care Alliance.   

b) Receipt and consideration of any annual reports and quality accounts of the alliance or outcomes of 

official inspections eg the Care Quality Commission, Monitor, Place (Patient Lead Assessments of the 

Care Environment) Inspections, National Clinical Audit and Patients Outcome Programme.  

c) Improving access to NHS services.   

d) The review proposes for the implementation of new initiatives which affect people in Bury. Oldham, 

Rochdale and Salford in respect of patients and public involvement. 

e) Review proposals for consideration of items relating to proposed substantial 

development/substantial variations to services provided by the alliance which affect the authorities 

referred to.  This could include:   

 

 Changes in accessibility of services and the rational for those changes, 

 The impact of proposals on the wider community and on other services including economic impact, 

transport and regeneration,  

 The number of patients affected and the impact of the changes on the patients,  

 Changes in the method of services delivery, for example, moving a particular service in to 

community settings rather than being entirely hospital based.   

 

2. To review the procedural outcome of consultation referred to in 1(e) above, particularly the rational 

behind contested proposals.   

 

3. To undertake indepth thematic studies in respect of services to which the alliance contributes where 

such studies can be undertaken on a alliance wide area basis.   

Page 19



 

4. To take account of relevant information availabl
[...]
inutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Sexual Health Update
	7 Joint Scrutiny Committee - Northern Care Alliance
	JHOSC Terms of Reference

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
07/03/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  McLaren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Adams, Ball, Hamblett and J. Harrison 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Hayley Eccles Oldham MBC 
 Andrea Entwistle Senior Business and 

Commissioning Manager 
 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioining for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moores 
and S. Hussain. Portfolio Holder, Councillor Brownridge and 
Jayne Ratcliffe also submitted their apologies. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor J Harrison declared a non-disclosable interest in Item 
8 Adult Social Care workforce update in respect of a family 
member who was a service user. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE   

The Director of Public Health submitted a  report providing an 

overview of provision delivered by sexual health services in the 

borough to improve the sexual health and wellbeing of Oldham’s 

residents. 

Andrea Entwistle, Senior Business and Commissioning Manager 

introduced a presentation  given by HCRG Care Group 

(Stephen Giles) and Early Break (Janine Day) providing an 

update on progress made by the services in improving sexual 

health outcomes and achieving budget reduction targets. 

It was reported that having a high functioning sexual health offer 

for our residents is an essential component of the range of 

activity required to achieve better population health and reduce 

demand on health and social care services. As per Public Health 

funding conditions and mandated responsibilities, the Council is 



 

required to ensure access to sexual health services for all of its 

residents. 

Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Councils (ORB) collaboratively 

commission the provision of an Integrated Sexual Health 

Service (ISHS) to support better population health and meet our 

mandated responsibilities for open access sexual health 

services. HCRG Care Group had been commissioned to provide 

Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Integrated Sexual Health Service 

(ORBISH) since 1 April 2022, for an initial 5-year contract term, 

with an option to extend by up to 5 further years.   

HCRG also work in collaboration with Early Break to provide an 

integrated Young People’s Sexual Health and Substance 

Misuse Service (Meeting Your Needs Oldham – MYNO) and 

have been commissioned to deliver this service since 1 April 

2021. Cabinet recently approved the option to extend the 

contract for a period of 2 years, until 31 March 2026.   

The presentation provided information of Oldham’s sexual 

health profile and gave an update on both walk-in and on-line 

clinical activity in the past year. This showed that there had been 

a reduction in on-line services but that there had been an 

increase in walk in patients.  It was acknowledged that their 

were confidentiality concerns about pharmacies and that 

improvements were being looked at. 

The presentation highlighted that Oldham, like most other areas, 

had seen a increase in the rate of sexually transmitted diseases 

(STIs) with a particularly concerning increase in Gonorrhoea and 

Syphilis. A key aim of the partnership was to target harder to 

reach groups. 

The presentation also emphasised the increasing importance of 

pharmacies in delivering contraception and sexual health 

services. This reduced the pressure on GP surgeries and 

offered wider choice to people seeking support. 

MYNO has been subject to a budget reduction for the periods of 

2023/24 and 2024/25. Savings of £65,000 had been achieved in 

2023/24  in areas of staffing, on costs and drug procurement 

and medical device costs. A further saving of £85,000 was 

necessary in 2024/25 and a range of options were being 

examined as well as seeking new sources of funding. 

A member asked about HIV testing and information on the 

number of people receiving PrEP. A discussion took place on 

the importance of early testing and diagnosis of HIV for 

prevention, treatment and outcomes. It was  suggested that the 

partnership could attend Pride events to carry out testing. 

Members asked that future reports provide numbers rather than 

percentages as that information would be more meaningful.  It 

was also requested that future reports should provide 

information on working with the voluntary sector and look further 

at improving engagement and publicity.  



 

Resolved: 

1. That the report and presentation be noted. 

2. The Chair and Director of Adult Care look at including update 

reports in the new work programme for 2024/25 

7   JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - NORTHERN CARE 
ALLIANCE  

 

The Assistant Chief Executive and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

presented a report on proposed Terms of Reference and 

Working principals for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (JHOSC) for the Northern Care Alliance and seeking 

the Scrutiny Board’s support for the establishment of such a 

body and accordingly to recommend its establishment to 

Council. 

The purpose of a JHOSC would be to scrutinise services 

provided by the Northern Care Alliance relating to the health of 

the population in Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford and 

contribute to the development of policy to improve health and 

reduce health inequalities in respect of services provided by the 

hospitals.  

The Committee would be made up of member representatives 

from Bury, Oldham, Rochdale and Salford Councils. The JHOSC 

will have delegated powers, on behalf of the four local 

authorities, to undertake all the necessary functions of health 

scrutiny in accordance with part 4, Health Scrutiny by Local 

Authorities, of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 

Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, 

relating to reviewing and scrutinising health service matters 

provided by Northern Care Alliance. A similar arrangement was 

previously in place in respect of the NHS Pennine Acute 

Hospitals Trust. 

It was reported that Bury MBC’s Health Scrutiny Committee had 

considered the Terms of Reference and Working Principles and 

wished the TOR to reflect that at least one Councillor from each 

of the four authorities must be present to decide as opposed to a 

quorum of three. This was to prevent decisions being made 

which could affect all authorities but to which one authority had 

not been party to. Bury MBC had also asked for clarification if 

the first meeting of the JHOSC would agree to waive political 

proportionality. 

Options considered: 

Option 1  To support the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny 

Committee 

 Option 2  To not to support the establishment of a Joint 

Scrutiny Committee 

RESOLVED 



 

1. That the Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix 1of 

the Report be recommended for approval with the inclusion of 

the proposed amendments submitted by Bury MBC. 

2. That the Council be recommended to authorise the 

establishment of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for Northern Care Alliance. 

 

8   ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE UPDATE   

Hayley Eccles and Claire Hooley presented a report of the 

Assistant Director – ASC Reform & Improvement providing an 

update on the Adult Social  Care workforce and strategy.  

Workforce had been highlighted as a significant risk by a recent 

peer review, the Adult Social Care (ASC) Management Team, 

and the Skills for Care report, ‘The State of Adult Social Care 

sector & workforce in England’ in reference to the wider 

workforce pressures in the care provider market.  Recruitment 

and retention of staff was proving increasingly difficult in Adult 

Social Care  as increased case complexity, increased volume of 

referrals post-Covid 19, and front- line staff leaving to work for 

agencies or other localities with better salaries, terms, and 

conditions, meant an increased workload for staff at all levels.   

The delivery of the new Target Operating Model and associated 

savings, improvements in quality in the ASC directorate, and 

sustainable staffing across the provider market and ability to 

deliver statutory Care Act duties are directly affected by 

challenges in recruitment and retention.    

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) were expected to 

undertake the formal assurance process within the next two 

years.  An inability to deliver the statutory duties of Adult Social 

Care owing to staffing issues, created significant risk for the 

department and the Council itself.   

In response to these concerns, a whole service workforce 

strategy, and related programme plan, had been drafted. The 

strategy aimed to attract and retain the best staff and to improve 

the learning environment to attract students and 

apprenticeships, leading to employment opportunities within the 

borough.  The strategy sought to establish clear career 

pathways from school and college onwards, in all roles across 

adult social care, including qualified practitioners through to 

leadership and blended roles for care workers (to include 

progression policy options for SW).  An important aspect of the 

strategy was to reduce the reliance on costly agency staff. The 

strategy would pay particular attention to Equality, Diversity, and 

Inclusion to ensure our workforce feels appropriately understood 

and valued.  

The report highlighted a number of milestones and timescales. 

These were: 



 

By end of March 2024:  

• ASC Workforce strategy developed and signed off  

• Workforce dataset in place with confirmed, recurrent sources  

• Retention comms package developed  

• Scope of Social Care Academy developed and signed off  

By end of June 2024: 

• Recruitment comms package developed and commenced  

• Workforce dataset / dashboard reported monthly (forum tbc)  

• Retention comms package delivered & embedded  

By end of December 2024: • Social Care Academy live 

Scrutiny Board members welcomed the report and the 

establishment of an academy. It was suggested that the 

academy should look at how people with Special Educational 

Needs and Disability (SEND) can be included in the programme 

to address the low level of employment of people with SEND. 

Members also asked if the possibility of working with other 

authorities could be examined. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted and approval be given to 

the direction of travel of the Workforce Strategy. 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Adults Social care and health Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme 2023/24 was circulated for members consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
That the work programme be noted. 

    

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm


